

HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
One Battery Park Plaza
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 837-6000
Facsimile: (212) 422-4726

Attorneys for James W. Giddens,
Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of MF Global Inc.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re

MF GLOBAL INC.,

Debtor.

Bankruptcy Case No. 11-2790 (MG)
SIPA

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES W. GIDDENS, Trustee for the SIPA
Liquidation of MF Global Inc.

Defendant.

Case No. 12-CV-6014 (KBF)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CONOCOPHILLIPS'
MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND & PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. WITHDRAWAL OF THE REFERENCE IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE THE PART 190 REGULATIONS IMPLEMENT AND ARE EFFECTIVELY PART OF TITLE 11, NOT “OTHER LAWS.”	6
A. The Regulations Congress Authorized The CFTC To Draft To Implement The Commodity Broker Liquidation Provisions Of Chapter 7 And That Are Referred To In Title 11 Itself Are Not “Other,” Non-Bankruptcy Laws Under Section 157(d).....	6
B. ConocoPhillips’ Reading Of Section 157 Cannot Be Correct.	10
II. THE TRUSTEE’S DETERMINATION INVOLVES A STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF THE PART 190 REGULATIONS.	12
A. The Plain Language Of The Part 190 Regulations And The CFTC’s Enacting Commentary Make Clear That The Trustee’s Determination Of ConocoPhillips’ Claims Is Correct.	13
B. ConocoPhillips’ Efforts To Broaden The Scope Of This Case Beyond The Part 190 Regulations Should Be Rejected.	16
1. ConocoPhillips’ U.C.C. And State Contract Law Arguments Are Irrelevant To This Case.....	17
2. The Part 190 Regulations’ Customer Property Definition Has Nothing To Do With The Regulation Of Bank Products.....	18
3. There Is No Conflict Between The Part 190 Regulations And Chapter 5 Of The Bankruptcy Code.	19
III. IF THE REFERENCE WERE TO BE WITHDRAWN, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS MATTER TO THE BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Barton v. SIPC</u> , 185 B.R. 701 (D.N.J. 1994)	12
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</u> , 151 B.R. 684 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	18
<u>Enron Corp. v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc. (In re Enron Corp.)</u> , 388 B.R. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
<u>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</u> , 343 B.R. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<u>Grede v. Fortis Clearing Americas LLC</u> , No. 09 C 138, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100299 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2009)	9
<u>Houbigant, Inc. v. ACB Mercantile, Inc. (In re Houbigant, Inc.)</u> , 185 B.R. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	6
<u>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. Fane (In re MF Global Inc.)</u> , 466 B.R. 244 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10, 22
<u>Keller v. Blinder (In re Blinder, Robinson & Co., Inc.)</u> , 162 B.R. 555 (D. Colo. 1994)	11
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Inc.</u> , 462 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<u>In re MF Global, Inc.</u> , No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 3701 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2012)	10
<u>In re MF Global Inc.</u> , No. 11-2790 (MG) SIPA, 2012 Bankr. LEXIS 1801 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2012)	9, 22
<u>In re MF Global Inc.</u> , 467 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	10
<u>O’Connell v. Terranova (In re Adelpia Institute, Inc.)</u> , 112 B.R. 534 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	7

Oneida Ltd. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
372 B.R. 107 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc. (In re Orion Pictures Corp.),
4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1026 (1994)21

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Official Parent Creditors’ Comm. of the LTV Corp. (In re Chateaugay Corp.),
108 B.R. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....21

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Pan Am Corp. (In re Pan Am Corp.),
133 B.R. 700 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....21

Picard v. Flinn Invs., Inc.,
463 B.R. 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....11

SEC v. Goren,
No. 00-CV-970-TCP, 800-8178-288-TCP, 2002 WL 32963582 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002)12

Shugrue v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.),
922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 808 (1991)7, 12

Shugrue v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.),
142 B.R. 645 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....21

SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
401 B.R. 629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009),
aff’d sub nom. Rosenman Family, LLC v. Picard, 420 B.R. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)14

SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC,
Nos. 11 Civ. 4505, 11 Civ. 4937, 11 Civ. 8018, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92231
(S.D.N.Y. Jun. 25, 2012)11

SIPC v. Lehman Bros. Inc.,
433 B.R. 127 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)14

Stern v. Marshall,
131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....6

United States v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville),
63 B.R. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....7, 13

STATUTES AND RULES

7 U.S.C. § 24.....8

7 U.S.C. § 24(a)3, 19

11 U.S.C. §§ 761-767 *passim*
 15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa et seq. *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 157(a) 10, 11, 12
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2) 5
 28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)..... 20, 21
 28 U.S.C. § 157(d) *passim*
 Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014..... 5, 21

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. §§ 190.01 et seq...... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

48 Fed. Reg. 8716 (Mar. 1, 1983)..... 8, 15
 146 Cong. Rec. 27078 (2000)..... 19
 146 Cong. Rec. 27237 (2000)..... 19
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 8, 20
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977)..... 9
 S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 764 9
 S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 8, 20
